

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

SIOBHAN MORROW and ASHLEY  
GENNOCK, on behalf of themselves and all  
others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

ANN INC., a Delaware corporation,

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 16-cv-3340(JPO)(SN)

**CORRECTED MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION  
FOR AN AWARD OF ATTORNEYS' FEES, REIMBURSEMENT OF LITIGATION  
EXPENSES AND CLASS REPRESENTATIVE INCENTIVE AWARDS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... 1

II. SUMMARY OF CLASS COUNSEL’S WORK..... 2

III. SUMMARY OF THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT..... 4

    A. The Settlement Class.....4

    B. Benefits to Settlement Class Members .....4

    C. Class Representative Compensation .....5

    D. Attorneys’ Fees and Expenses .....5

IV. THE NEGOTIATED REQUEST FOR ATTORNEYS’ FEES AND EXPENSES IS FAIR AND REASONABLE AND SHOULD BE APPROVED ..... 6

    A. The Requested Fee Award Is Reasonable Under the Percentage or Lodestar Method of Determining Reasonable Attorneys’ Fees .....6

    B. The Fee is Reasonable Under the Percentage of the Fund Method.....6

    C. The Fee Is Reasonable Under the Lodestar Method .....8

    D. The *Goldberger* Factors Further Support the Reasonableness of the Agreed-Upon Fee .....10

        1. Time and Labor Expended by Counsel.....10

        2. The Magnitude and Complexities of the Litigation.....11

        3. The Risk of Litigation.....11

        4. The Quality of Representation .....12

        5. The Requested Fee in Relation to the Settlement .....13

        6. Public Policy Consideration.....13

V. APPLICATION FOR INCENTIVE AWARDS ..... 13

VI. CONCLUSION..... 15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>PAGE(S)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>In re Alloy, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> No. 03 CV 1597, 2004 WL 2750089 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 2, 2004) .....	10
<i>Berrios v. Sprint Corp.</i> 1998 WL 1749828 (S.D.N.Y.1998) .....	14
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472, 478 (1980) .....	6
<i>Castagna v. Madison Square Garden, L.P.</i> No. 09 Civ. 10211, 2011 WL 2208614(S.D.N.Y. June 7, 2011) .....	9
<i>In re Citigroup Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> 965 F.Supp. 2d 369, 388 (S.D.N.Y. 2013) .....	7
<i>In re Colgate-Palmolive Co. ERISA Litig.</i> , 36 F. Supp. 3d 344, 348 (S.D.N.Y. 2014) .....	7, 8, 9, 10
<i>Duchene v. Michael Cetta, Inc.</i> No. 06-cv-4576, 2009 WL 5841175 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 10, 2009) .....	14
<i>Gattinella v. Michael Kors (USA), Inc.</i> , No. 14cv5731, 2016 WL 690877 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 9, 2016) .....	9, 14
<i>Goldberger v. Integrated Res., Inc.</i> 209 F.3d 43, 50 (2d Cir. 2000) .....	6, 8, 10, 11, 12, 13
<i>Hernandez v. Merrill Lynch &amp; Co.</i> No. 11 CV 8472, 2012 WL 5862749 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 15, 2012) .....	10
<i>Luciano v. Olsten Corp.</i> 109 F.3d 111, 115 (2d Cir. 1997) .....	9
<i>Maley v. Del Glob. Techs. Corp.</i> , 186 F. Supp. 2d 358 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	6, 8, 12
<i>In re Marsh ERISA Litig.</i> 265 F.R.D. 128, 148 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) .....	11
<i>Massiah v. MetroPlus Health Plan, Inc.</i> No. 11-cv-05669 (BMC), 2012 WL 5874655 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 20, 2012) .....	13

*Masters v. Wilhelmina Model Agency, Inc.*  
 473 F.3d 423 (2d Cir. 2007) .....7

*In re MetLife Demutalization Litig.*  
 689 F. Supp. 2d 297, 362 (E.D.N.Y. 2010) .....12

*Milstein v. Huck*  
 600 F.Supp.254, 167 (E.D.N.Y. 1984) .....11

*Missouri v. Jenkins by Agyei*  
 491 U.S. 274, 283-84 (1989) .....9

*Roberts v. Texaco*  
 979 F.Supp. 185 (S.D.N.Y.1997) .....14

*Salus v. Tse Group, LLC*  
 No. 07 Civ. 03142 (S.D.N.Y. April 3, 2008) .....14

*Sewell v. Bovis Lend Lease, Inc.*  
 No. 09 Civ. 6548(RLE), 2012 WL 1320124, at \*15 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 16, 2012) .....14

*Shapiro v. JPMorgan Chase & Co.,*  
 No. 11 Civ. 8831, 2014 WL 1224666 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 24, 2014) .....11, 13

*Sykes v. Harris*  
 09 Civ. 8486 (DC), 2016 WL 3030156 (S.D.N.Y. May 24, 2016) .....14

*In re Telik, Inc. Sec. Litig.*  
 576 F. Supp. 2d 570 (S.D.N.Y. 2008) .....11

*Velez v. Novartis Pharms. Corp.*  
 No 04 CIV 09194 CM, 2010 WL 4877852 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 30, 2010) .....7

*Yeagley v. Wells Fargo & Co.*  
 No. C05-03403 CRB, 2008 WL 171083 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 18, 2008) .....7
